Draft version April 16, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Keck Primary Mirror Closed-Loop Segment Control using a Vector-Zernike Wavefront Sensor
Mäıssa Salama ,1 Charlotte Guthery ,2 Vincent Chambouleyron,1 Rebecca Jensen-Clem ,1
J. Kent Wallace ,3 Jacques-Robert Delorme ,2 Mitchell Troy ,3 Tobias Wenger,3 Daniel Echeverri ,4
Luke Finnerty ,5 Nemanja Jovanovic ,4 Joshua Liberman ,4, 6 Ronald A. López ,7 Dimitri Mawet ,4
Evan C. Morris ,1 Maaike van Kooten ,8 Jason J. Wang ,9 Peter Wizinowich ,2 Yinzi Xin ,4 and
Jerry Xuan 4

knowledges support from the KVSP to interface with
the Keck II primary mirror ACS system. D.E. was
supported by a NASA Future Investigators in NASA
Earth and Space Science and Technology (FINESST)
fellowship under award #80NSSC19K1423. D.E. also
acknowledges support from the KVSP to install the
KPIC Phase II upgrades required for KPIC VFN.
J.X. is supported by another FINESST award under
#80NSSC23K1434 and also acknowledges support from
the KVSP to commission KPIC Phase II.
APPENDIX
Nightly summary figures. Figures 14, 15, 16.
REFERENCES
Bond, C. Z., Cetre, S., Lilley, S., et al. 2020, Journal of
Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and Systems, 6,
039003, doi: 10.1117/1.JATIS.6.3.039003
Chambouleyron, V., Fauvarque, O., Sauvage, J. F., et al.
2021, A&A, 650, L8, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140870
Chambouleyron, V., Salama, M., Guthery, C. E., et al.
2023, in Techniques and Instrumentation for Detection of

25 minutes. The blue shaded regions (PCS) correspond to the primary mirror being in its nominal shape. The purple (ZWFS1)
shaded regions correspond to the segment piston offsets being applied as a result of the vZWFS closed-loop test. The green
shaded region (ZWFS2) corresponds to two additional iterations of the closed loop test.
vZWFS On-Sky 15
Figure 16. Summary of nightly measurements on August 13th, 2023 (UT). The elapsed time during the closed-loop test was
20 minutes. The blue shaded regions correspond to the primary mirror being in its nominal shape. The purple shaded regions
correspond to the segment piston offsets being applied as a result of the vZWFS closed-loop test.
16 Salama et al.
Cohen, R. W., Mast, T. S., & Nelson, J. E. 1994, in Society
of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)
Conference Series, Vol. 2199, Advanced Technology
Optical Telescopes V, ed. L. M. Stepp, 105–116,
doi: 10.1117/12.176173
Delorme, J.-R., Jovanovic, N., Echeverri, D., et al. 2021,
Journal of Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and
Systems, 7, 035006, doi: 10.1117/1.JATIS.7.3.035006
Doelman, D. S., Fagginger Auer, F., Escuti, M. J., & Snik,
F. 2019, Optics Letters, 44, 17,
doi: 10.1364/OL.44.000017
Dohlen, K., Langlois, M., Lanzoni, P., et al. 2006, in Society

Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE) Conference Series
Riggs, A. J. E., Bailey, V., Moody, D. C., et al. 2021, in
Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers
(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 11823, Techniques and
Instrumentation for Detection of Exoplanets X, ed. S. B.
Shaklan & G. J. Ruane, 118231Y,
doi: 10.1117/12.2598599
Roberts, Lewis C., J., Perrin, M. D., Marchis, F., et al.
2004, in Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation
Engineers (SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 5490,
Advancements in Adaptive Optics, ed. D. Bonaccini
Calia, B. L. Ellerbroek, & R. Ragazzoni, 504–515,
doi: 10.1117/12.549115
Ruane, G., Wallace, J. K., Steeves, J., et al. 2020, Journal
of Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and Systems, 6,
045005, doi: 10.1117/1.JATIS.6.4.045005
Ruane, G., Wallace, J. K., Riggs, A. J. E., et al. 2023, in
Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers
(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 12680, Society of
Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)
Conference Series, 1268018, doi: 10.1117/12.2676853
Shi, F., Balasubramanian, K., Hein, R., et al. 2016, Journal
of Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and Systems, 2,
011021, doi: 10.1117/1.JATIS.2.1.011021
Steeves, J., Wallace, J. K., Kettenbeil, C., & Jewell, J.
2020, Optica, 7, 1267, doi: 10.1364/OPTICA.398768
Surdej, I., Yaitskova, N., & Gonte, F. 2010, ApOpt, 49,
4052, doi: 10.1364/AO.49.004052
The LUVOIR Team. 2019, arXiv e-prints,
arXiv:1912.06219, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1912.06219
van Kooten, M. A. M., Ragland, S., Jensen-Clem, R., et al.
2022, ApJ, 932, 109, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac6ba2